

18-16408

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES *ex rel.* THROWER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

ACADEMY MORTGAGE CORP.,
Defendant.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, No. 16-cv-02120-EMC

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

Jacklyn N. DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Claire M. Sylvia
PHILLIPS & COHEN LLP
100 The Embarcadero, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 836-9000

Jennifer M. Verkamp
MORGAN VERKAMP LLC
35 East Seventh Street, Suite 600
Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Counsel for Taxpayers Against Fraud
Education Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. This Court’s decision in <i>Sequoia Orange</i> Correctly Interpreted 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) to Require Meaningful Judicial Review	2
1. The <i>Sequoia Orange</i> Test Faithfully Implements the False Claims Act	3
2. The <i>Sequoia Orange</i> Test Respects Principles of Constitutional Separation of Powers	10
B. The Chamber of Commerce’s Attack on Relators and Non-Intervened <i>Qui Tam</i> Litigation is Both Irrelevant and Contrary to the Demonstrated Success of the Public-Private Partnership Congress Envisioned.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	3
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88, 101 (2004).....	4, 8
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co., LLC</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	3
<i>United States v. EMD Serono, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 483 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	4, 10
<i>United States v. UCB, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64267 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 2019).....	7, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Nasuti v. Savage Farms</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40939 (D. Mass. Mar. 7, 2014).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Phillips v. Pediatric Servs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 990 (W.D.N.C. 2000)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N.V.</i> , 677 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10

United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp., 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998).....passim

United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
913 F. Supp. 2d 125 (E.D. Pa. 2012)16

United States ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,
417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005).....16

False Claims Act:

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....2

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)passim

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)8, 16

Legislative Materials:

132 Cong. Rec. S15036
(daily ed. Oct. 3, 1986).....14

145 Cong. Rec. E1546
(daily ed. July 14, 1999).....15

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986),
reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N 52665, 6, 15

*The False Claims Act Correction Act (S. 2041): Strengthening the
Government’s Most Effective Tool Against Fraud for the 21st Century:
Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. On the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 167-85
(2008) (statement of Tina M. Gonter, Relator), available at
<https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/download/testimony-of-tina-m-gonter-pdf>.....15*

Other Materials:

Alexander Dyck, et al., Who Blows the Whistle on Corporate Fraud?
65 J.Fin. 2213 (2010)15

James Moorman, *The Whistleblower Experience: The High Cost of Integrity*, 42 False Claims Act and Qui Tam Quarterly Review 73
(2006)15
